

<b>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</b> <b>2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue</b> <b>Denver, Colorado 80203</b>	
Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023- 2024 #150  <b>Petitioner:</b> ALETHIA MORGAN  v.  <b>Respondents:</b> EVELYN HAMMOND and LUCAS GRANILLO  and  <b>Title Board:</b> THERESA CONLEY, JEREMIAH BARRY, and KURT MORRISON	<b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b>
<i>Attorneys for Respondents</i> Martha M. Tierney, No. 27521 TIERNEY LAWRENCE STILES LLC 225 E. 16 <sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 303-356-4870 Email: <a href="mailto:mtierney@tls.legal">mtierney@tls.legal</a>	Case No.: 2024SA92
<b>RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2023-2024 #150</b>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
I. <u>Initiative #150 Has a Single Subject</u> .....	3
A. The Removal of Damage Caps Does Not Violate the Single Subject Requirement .....	3
B. The Burden of Proof Set forth in the Measure Is Not a Separate Subject .....	6
C. Initiative #150’s Effects on Who Determines Enhanced Damages, If Any, Is Not a Separate Subject.....	7
II.   The Title Is Not Misleading .....	9
A. The Title Need Not List Out All Statutes That May be Affected by the Measure. ....	9
B. The Title Does Not Need to Include the Burden of Proof .....	11
C. The Title Need Not Speculate About the Impact to the Judiciary Branch .....	11
D. Catastrophic Injury Is Not a Catch Phrase .....	11
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>In re Amend TABOR #32,</i> 908 P.2d 125 (Colo. 1995).....	4
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 2014 CO 63.....	5, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>In re Initiative for 2019-2020 #3,</i> 2019 CO 57.....	5
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #17,</i> 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #91,</i> 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Title v. John Fielder,</i> 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	6
<i>Howes v. Hayes,</i> 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	7, 10
<i>In re Initiative for 2011-2012 #45,</i> 2012 CO 26.....	9
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Fair Fishing,</i> 877 P.2d 1355 (Colo. 1994).....	10
<i>In re Initiative 1999-2000 #256,</i> 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	10

<i>In re Initiative for 2019-2020 #3,</i> 2019 CO 107 .....	11
<i>In re Initiative for 2015-2016 #63,</i> 2016 CO 34.....	12
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #85,</i> 2014 CO 62.....	12
 <b>RULES</b>	
C.R.C.P. 59. ....	6
